Voltage Regulators
1
AN78xx/AN78xxF Series
3-pin positive output voltage regulator (1 A type)
� Overview
The AN78xx series and the AN78xxF series are 3-
pin, fixed positive output type monolithic voltage regu-
lators. Stabilized fixed output voltage is obtained from

.co
.jp
/se
mico
n/e
-in
de
x.h
tm
l
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Voltage Regulators AN78xx/AN78xxF Series
3
� Electrical Characteristics at Ta = 25°C (continued)
• AN7806, 7806F (6V type)
• AN7807, 7807F (7V type)
VO 6.25 V6Tj = 25°C
VO V
VI = 9 to 21V, IO = 5mA to 1A,
Tj = 0 to 125°C, PD ≤ *

.co
.jp
/se
mico
n/e
-in
de
x.h
tm
l
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AN78xx/AN78xxF Series Voltage Regulators
4
� Electrical Characteristics at Ta = 25°C (continued)
• AN7808, 7808F (8V type)
• AN7809, 7809F (9V type)
VO 8.3 V8Tj = 25°C
VO V
VI = 11 to 23V, IO = 5mA to 1A,
Tj = 0 to 125°C, PD ≤ *

.co
.jp
/se
mico
n/e
-in
de
x.h
tm
l
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Voltage Regulators AN78xx/AN78xxF Series
5
� Electrical Characteristics at Ta = 25°C (continued)
• AN7810, 7810F (10V type)
• AN7812, 7812F (12V type)
VO V
VO V
REGIN
mV

.co
.jp
/se
mico
n/e
-in
de
x.h
tm
l
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AN78xx/AN78xxF Series Voltage Regulators
6
� Electrical Characteristics at Ta = 25°C (continued)
• AN7815, 7815F (15V type)
V
V
mV
mV

REGL
IBias
∆IBias(IN)
∆IBias(L)
Vno
RR
VDIF(min)
ZO
IO(Short)
IO(Peak)
∆VO/Ta
Note 1)  The specified condition Tj = 25°C means that the test should be carried out within so short a test time (within 10ms) that the
characteristic value drift due to the chip junction temperature rise can be ignored.
Note 2)  Unless otherwise specified, VI = 23V, IO = 500mA, CI = 0.33µF and CO = 0.1µF.
*    AN78xx series: 15W, AN78xxF series: 10.25W
• AN7818, 7818F (18V type)
VO V
VO V
REGIN
mV

.co
.jp
/se
mico
n/e
-in
de
x.h
tm
l
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Voltage Regulators AN78xx/AN78xxF Series
7
� Electrical Characteristics at Ta = 25°C (continued)
• AN7820, 7820F (20V type)
• AN7824, 7824F (24V type)
VO V
VO V
REGIN
mV